Wisconsin law.
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SECTION 1. Section 352.42 of the statutes is amended to read: 
352.42 USE OF IMITATION DAIRY PRODUCTS IN PUBLIC 
AND CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. (1) No state, county, 
municipal or other institution, no public school, no licensed child 
welfare agency or maternity hospital, and no hospital, asylunn or 
other institution for the care and relief of sick, infirm, indigent, 
homeless, insane or feeble-minded persons, or any similar purpose, 
supported in whole or in past by public funds, shall furnish to its 
inmates or patrons or use in the preparation of their food, any 
oleomargarine or other * * * substitute for butter * * * 
or other dairy product. 

(2) No official in charge of public relief to poor or indigent 
persons, or any employe or agent of such official, shall furnish to 
any poor or indigent person, or give an order upon any merchant 
to furnish to any such person, any oleomargarine or other substi-
tute for butter, or any other dairy product, but shall in all cases 
furnish genuine butter, cheese, and other dairy products, made 
from whole milk or cream. 

(3) * * * Every officer or employe of any institution 
* * * and every official in charge of public relief to poor or 
indigent persons, or employe or agent of such official, who shall 
knowingly be a party to any violation of this section, and every 
person who shall knowingly sell or offer for sale or furnish to any 
such institution, * * * or official, their officers or agents, or 
on their order, any oleomargarine or other * * * substitute 
for butter, or other dairy product, shall for each offense be pun-
ished by a fine of not to exceed one hundred dollars, or by im-
prisonment in the county jail for not to exceed thirty days, or by 
both such fine and imprisonment. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 12, 1931. 

No. 227, S.] 	 [Published May 15, 1931. 

CHAPTER 115. 

AN ACT to create section 20.127 of the statutes, relating to the 
completion of the present wing of the state office building, and 
making an appropriation. 
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The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in satiate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

20.127 There is appropriated from the general fund to the state 
office building commission thirty-seven thousand nine hundred 
eighty dollars to complete the wing of the state office building 
now under construction, this amount representing the cost of the 
tunnel connecting the state capitol with the state office building. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 13, 1931. 

No. 98, S.] 	 [Published May 19, 1931. 

CHAPTER 116. 

AN ACT to amend section 35.19 of the statutes, relating to chapter 
and section numbers and titles, and section 35.23 of the statutes, 
relating to Wisconsin Annotations. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 35.19 of the statutes is amended to read : 

35.19 CHAPTER AND SECTION NUMBERS AND TITLES. 
All chapters and sections of Wisconsin statutes shall retain their 
present numbers and titles until and except as changed by the 
revisor or by statute. In revised chapters the sections shall be 
designated by mixed, decimal numbers, the whole number cor-
responding to the chapter and the decimal to each section's placc 
in the chapter, and the section numbers and titles shall be printed 
in black face type. Subsections shall be designated by numbers 
inclosed in parentheses; and paragraphs, by letters. * * * But 
subchapter, section, subsection and paragraph titles, and history 
notes constitutes no part of the section. 

SECTION 2. Section 35.23 of the statutes is amended to read : 
35.23 WISCONSIN ANNOTATIONS. It is the duty of the 
revisor to prepare from time to time such annotations as will keep 
the annotations contained in the volume known as "Wisconsin An-
notations," down to date, and to print such continuations in 
• * * each biennial issue of Wisconsin Statutes. 


